

Court No. - 32

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 6566 of 2025

Petitioner :- Chhatrapati Pandey

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 6 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- P.K. Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh,J.

1. The instant writ petition has been filed by the petitioner with the following reliefs:-

"(A). Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing the respondent no. 3 to take final decision under the Regulation 37 of Chapter 3 of U.P. Intermediate Education Act, 1921 upon the application submitted by the petitioner against the arbitrary action of the respondent nos. 5 and 6.

(AA). Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the impugned orders dated 02.05.2025 passed by respondent nos. 5 and 06.05.2025 passed by respondent no. 3.

B. Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing the respondents to proceed enquiry afresh against the respondent no. 7 pursuant to the charge sheet dated 10.11.2024 in consonance with the provision of regulation 31 to 45 of Chapter 3 of U.P. Intermediate Education Act, 1921.

C. Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing the respondent no. 3 to take a final decision pertaining to the working of the respondent no. 7 in the institution on the post of assistant teacher pursuant to the order dated 08.01.2025 passed in Writ-A No. 132 of 2025 in letter to spirit."

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri Vijay Prakash Mishra, learned Standing Counsel for the State respondents.

3. Issue notice to respondent nos. 5, 6 and 7 returnable at an early date.

4. Learned Standing Counsel prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks.

5. List on 29.8.2025.

Order Date :- 8.7.2025/SY

(Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)